[image: occ_blk]

	To:
	Audit & Governance

	Date:
	30th July 2020

	Report of:
	Head of Financial Services

	Title of Report: 
	National Audit Office Guidance for Audit and Risk Committees on financial reporting and management during COVID 19



	Summary and recommendations

	Purpose of report:
	The National Audit Office have recently issued a guide for areas of probity by Audit and Risk Committees into   additional risks arising from the COVID 19 pandemic. This report seeks to give Members some reassurance that these items are being addressed

	Key decision:
	No

	Cabinet Member with responsibility:
	Councillor Ed Turner

	Corporate Priority:
	All

	Policy Framework:
	None specific

	Recommendation(s):That the Committee resolves to:

	1.
	To note the report 



	Appendices

	Appendix 1
	Guide for Audit and Risk Committees on Financial Reporting and Management during COVID-19 

	
	



Introduction and background 
Each organisation will have existing risk management processes in place, but risk appetite may have changed as a result of COVID-19, for the organisation to operate effectively and respond in a timely manner. This may result in a weakening of controls in some areas, increasing the likelihood of other risks occurring. Guidance issued recently by the National Audit Office as attached in Appendix 1 seeks to help Audit and Governance committee members to carry out their role on probity in a number of key areas :
· Annual reports
· Financial reporting
· Control Environment
· Regularity of Expenditure

2     The Guidance raises specific questions in these areas, answers to which are picked up in more detail below
	
A. Annual reports / Narrative Report

Has COVID-19 caused new risks to achieving the organisation’s stated objectives?
· Does the performance report reflect the impact of COVID-19 on the organisation’s performance against objectives in the year?
· Does it clearly consider whether COVID-19 influenced the organisation’s ability to meet objectives?
· Does it consider the organisation’s performance in general, including where this deteriorated or was below expectations?

Response: The Narrative Report includes a section on Financial Prospects Looking Forwards outlines the effect of COVID-19 on the economy and the Council’s finances for both the General Fund and the HRA.  It also outlines the mitigating action being taken to protect the Council’s financial position going forward and also the effect on the Council’s previously budgeted new initiatives and the capital programme.

· Does the corporate governance report consider whether expenditure in response to COVID-19 was in line with parliamentary authority (regular) and in accordance with the principles of Managing Public Money?
Response - Whilst the report does not specifically pick this issue up members can be assured that the expenditure commitment of approximately £1.5 million in respect of the responses to COVID 19 was approved initially under urgent powers given to the CEO and then later reported to Cabinet on 24TH June 2020 
· Where this was not the case, has this been clearly disclosed?
N/A
· Does the corporate governance report detail how the control environment has changed due to COVID-19 and the risks associated with these changes?
Response -Most of the Coproate Governance Report is backward looking into 2019-20 and thefore does not specificallyu pick up the control environment changes arising from COVID 19
· How does the report discuss new risks in relation to COVID-19 and the associated responses to these?
Responses -Mitigation for risks identified are contained within the action plan appended to the report 
· Does the report discuss how the organisation’s risk appetite has changed?
Response -Not specifically
· Where relevant, has any streamlining to the annual report due to COVID-19 been agreed with the relevant select committee or parent department?
No

B. Valuations

What information has been used in determining the value of assets and liabilities?
· In the absence of timely information, how has management estimated valuations? Is this reasonable? How have changes in valuations for reasons due to COVID-19 been considered?

Response: Property Fund unit prices, dividend yields, fund values, and investor returns provided by fund managers are amongst the information used to determine values. Values for leases as lessor obtained from RICS qualified valuers.  As at 31st March there are only limited areas where information has not been available on a timely basis.  The most challenging area has been in property valuations, including the valuations of the property fund investments.  For the property funds, information was available up until late in March and so, although there has been a material uncertainty placed on the valuations, it is not believed that this has a material effect on the end of year valuations.  The effect of COVID-19 is reflected in the internal RICS Registered Valuer review of expert valuations at reporting date

· Is there any other information that should be considered?
· How have experts been used to support management in valuations?
· Where experts’ work was completed before the reporting date, how has management gained comfort that the valuation remains appropriate?
· Have the experts provided any caveats on their advice? If so, how have these been considered?

Response: Available information considered sufficient, with recourse to additional data not considered to reduce potential levels of uncertainty.  All market based valuations provided by experts. Management have also been mindful of reviews and forecasts provided by Link Asset Services (Oxford City Council treasury advisors).  Property valuations were completed prior to the reporting date; the internal RICS Registered Valuer reviewed market activity & external forecasts post valuation date, to determine where indexation of original valuations to reporting date was required.  The internal RICS Registered Valuer reported property market review on basis of RICS Red Book standards VPS 3 & VPGA 10. These recommendations were accepted by management.

What are the key assumptions used to determine valuations and how has the relative probability of various outcome scenarios been assessed?

· Have the key assumptions been disclosed clearly?

Response - For property valuations, existing use value, depreciated replacement cost, or market value have been used to determine valuations.  The key assumptions have been reported clearly.

C. Property Valuations

What data have management used for property valuations?
· Is this reasonable? Are there other data that could be used?
· Do these data consider how the market changed in late March 2020?

Response: Comparable evidence of transactions together with knowledge and information on market trends has been used to support property valuations.  This is completely correct and reasonable and the best data to assess property values.  There is no other data set that could be used.  The data does not consider the impact of COVID 19 on the market since the effect is not discernible or predictable due to lack of transactions and the unprecedented nature of the incident.
How have experts been used to support management in valuing property?
· Where experts’ work was completed before the reporting date, how has management gained comfort that the valuation remains appropriate?
· If experts were not used for property valuations, should they have been given the current uncertainty?

Response: We have used external RICS qualified valuers to support the valuation process and also have in house valuers similarly qualified so throughout the process all values have been reviewed and considered by such experts.  We also have in place a panel of RICS surveyors in house who are involved in a process of review of all valuations prior to final sign off by the Councils Registered Valuer.  Our in house team has been fully involved throughout before and after the reporting date to review and consider valuers reports and provide expert opinion.  

Have the valuers been able to complete their work?
· If they have managed to complete their work, has a material uncertainty paragraph been included in their report?
· How has this clause been considered by management?

Response: The valuers were able to complete their work.  A material uncertainty paragraph been included in their report, however management do not consider that this would have a material effect on the valuations at year end and, in any case, there is no other evidence to use.

Where a full revaluation is not required in-year how has management valued property in the current market?
· Has management considered whether the indices used remain appropriate?
Response - We have utilised expert advice from RICS qualified valuers, both internal and external, to consider any adjustment or indexation that should be applied to arrive at a valid and reasonable assessment of value. This has utilised external indices of market trends and shifts and wider economic trends.  This is an ongoing process and full advice from qualified valuers has been utilised to ensure that the indices remain appropriate.
Have assets been physically verified?
· If not, how have impairment reviews been carried out? Are there any other impacts of not physically verifying property?

Response: A large proportion of the assets have been physically verified by the in-house and external professional teams but there are occasions when this is not possible and reliance on previous valuation reports, council records and databases and other technology based media such as google maps, street-view etc. is utilised alongside the extensive knowledge base of the in-house property team.

Is the disclosure of estimation uncertainty clear and understandable for users?
· Have all relevant sources of estimation uncertainty been disclosed?

Response: All relevant sources of estimation uncertainty have been disclosed.

D. Pension schemes valuations

Has management held discussions with pension plan actuaries regarding changes to their assumptions due to COVID-19?

· What adjustments have been made to assumptions?
· Do the actuarial assumptions represent the information available at the reporting date?

Response: The assumptions have been based on information that was fed into the recent triennial valuation of the fund which, due to the nature of the fund, are assumptions that apply for the long term, circa 25 years.  Investment returns are those as at February and projected forward to 31st March.  The actuary isn’t proposing any changes to the assumptions they used in the reports, these assumptions affect the liability value. The impact on assets is largely captured in the investment return to the end of March, the estimated return for the q/e 31 March 2020 used in Oxford City’s report was -13.1% compared the a figure of -13.2% from the Pension Fund’s final performance report for that period.  Due to the long term nature of the fund, although there will be changes to returns and impacts on assumptions over the short term, this is still felt that this will not significantly affect assumptions over the long term.  

What is the availability of information to be used in determining valuation?
· Where valuation information which does not date from the year-end has been used, how has management ensured this is accurate as at the reporting date?

Response: The purpose of the triennial valuation is to model the fund over a 25 year period.  As previously stated, investment returns were based on the information available at end of February and projected forward to the year end.  There is not expected to be a significant impact over the long term of any variations, however the pension fund managers have been monitoring this in conjunction with the actuary and there is not currently expected to be any impacts that would need reflecting in the pension fund figures reported as at 31st March 2020.

Have pension plan actuaries provided any caveats in their reporting?
· If so, how has management taken account of these?

Response: The pension fund actuaries have not provided any caveats in their reporting beyond the normal reporting of uncertainties including those around the final impacts arising from the outcome of the McCloud / Sargeant court case.  The pension fund actuaries have provided a sensitivity analysis on some of the key assumptions which has been reported in the notes to the accounts.

E. Inventory valuations
How has management gained comfort over the quantity and condition of the stock held at the reporting date?

· If stock counts have not been possible, what alternative procedures have management completed?

How has COVID-19 impacted inventory usage?

· When do you expect this to go back to normal?
· How has this impacted valuation forecasts?

How has management valued inventory held in the context of COVID-19?
· Is this reasonable? What other methods could have been considered?

Has management had to use new suppliers/hold inventory of new goods?
· How has management assured itself that the suppliers can supply or have supplied the goods at the quality or quantity required?

Response: The level of inventory held by the Council is not material and therefore there is no material impact on the financial position of the Council of holding inventory or the use of inventory.

F. Completeness of Liabilities

Are liabilities complete based on your knowledge of the business and the impact of COVID-19?
· Has management completed a robust review to identify onerous contracts?
· Are there any other areas of COVID-19 impacts that are not yet considered?

Response: Contracts are monitored at a strategic level by the Council’s Procurement Team.  Individual contracts are managed at a service level and where there are impacts arising from COVID-19 these are being closely monitored and assessed.  An example of this is the contract for the provision of leisure services at leisure centres and the ice rink.  There are significant pressures on these contracts due to the closure of buildings and social distancing and service officers are in close contact with suppliers about the impact and are planning and negotiating a route map forwards.

Is management using the best available and most up-to-date information to value?
· Where information is not available at the reporting date, has management completed adequate procedures to assess the impact of COVID-19?

Response: Management is using the best available and most up-to-date information to value liabilities and whereas there are not significant impacts on the 2019/20 financial year, the effects over 2020/21 and onwards are being assessed and the impacts are used to inform the budget monitoring for that year and the budgeting for the years going forwards.  The Council is planning to start the budget process earlier than normal this year due to the exceptional level of pressures and financial challenges going forward.

Where there is estimation uncertainty is it disclosed transparently in the financial statements?

· Does this include sensitivity analysis?

Response: Sensitivity information on estimation uncertainty is included in a note to the financial statements.

G. Going Concern

Is management’s strategy or business plan from a period pre-COVID-19?
· Has this been updated? If not, is it clear why a plan from before the outbreak remains appropriate?
Is management’s forward plan robust in the context of COVID-19?
· Do forecasts represent the latest information available? Has management completed scenario-testing on its forecasts?
· Is the forward plan in line with your understanding?

Response: The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan was set in February 2020 prior to the COVID-19 impacts.  However an assessment of the effect on the Council of the pandemic has been made and a report was taken on this to the Council’s Cabinet on 24th June 2020 which updated members on the estimated financial impact of the Coronavirus and the strategy of a transfer from reserves by the Head of Financial Services to cover the estimated increased net expenditure in 2020-21 followed by a budget re-set for 2021-22 and beyond was agreed.

Is management’s going concern consideration complete?
· Has management considered different eventualities and the likelihood of each?

Is there substantial doubt over the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern?
· Do the disclosures in the financial statements reflect the impact of COVID-19 transparently?

Response: The Council has a balanced 4 year MTFP agreed by Council in February 2020 and the current position was updated and agreed at the Council’s Cabinet on 24th June 2020.  The current projections followed a risk assessed approach of the likely impacts of the pandemic across all Council services.  The accounting standards under which the Council’s accounts are prepared has provisions in respect of going concern reporting requirements that reflect the economic and statutory environment in which local authorities operate.  These provisions make it clear that a Council’s accounts must be prepared on a going concern basis of accounting.  Councils cannot be created or dissolved without statutory prescription and in any case, the services provided must continue to operate for the foreseeable future.  The requirements to use the going concern basis of accounting means that authorities therefore cannot apply paragraph 25 of IAS 1 mandating management to make an assessment of the authority’s ability to continue as a going concern.  This is despite the impact of COVID-19 on local authority financial sustainability because the going concern basis of reporting in the Code and the rationale behind it remains unchanged.

H. Events after the reporting period

Have management considered all relevant events after the reporting date that could impact on the organisation?
· Are these events correctly assessed as adjusting or non-adjusting events?
· Do the financial statements make clear how COVID-19 has impacted the organisation in general after the reporting period date?

Do the financial statements appropriately recognise the events identified?
· Are the financial statements appropriately adjusted for relevant adjusting events?
· Have non-adjusting events been clearly and transparently disclosed?
· Is the value of non-adjusting events and potential impact for the organisation clear?
Response: The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has been outlined in the Narrative Report and in a disclosure note to the statements.  These effects have been assessed as non-adjusting since they relate to events that were not existing at 31st March but emerged before the completion of the audit of the Financial Statements.  There were minimal effects on the figures to be included in the Financial Statements through impacts up to 31st March 2020, for instance the valuation of the Council’s investments in property funds. Following the end of the financial year, there are additional impacts with the Council having closed Leisure centres, reductions in car park usage and pressures on investment property rental income plus additional expenditure to support vulnerable members of the community.

I. Control environment 

Were any changes needed to the design and implementation of internal controls to respond to COVID-19?
· What has been the impact of these changes? How long are these changes expected to last?

Response: 
Revenues And Benefits - The Council have been required to make grant payments to businesses. This required a new design of the application form, prepayment checks, bank account checks etc.  Approximately £23.9 million has been paid to 1462 business in the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Sectors. A further grant allocation of £1.4 million has been made available for the payment of discretionary grants to businesses and the service is currently in the process of making payments. 
For Treasury Management approvals, authorisations are accepted by email instead of using signatures.  These emails are then retained as a record of that transaction approval.  This is just an extension of the changes made to Treasury Management processes in February in anticipation of the need to operate the function from home whereby all of the paper based records were converted to an electronic process.  These changes were planned in any case as part of general business resilience and merely accelerated by the pending pandemic.
Payments  - The payments team have also moved to email authorisations instead of signatures, these still need to be in accordance with the authorised signatory list, and the email is kept with the invoice as a record of approval.
Are the changes sustainable? How significant are these changes?
· Has internal audit assessed the design, implementation and operational effectiveness of revised internal controls? Can the negative impact of any changes be reversed?
Response: 
Revenue and Benefits – The process for the payment of grants is sustainable and ‘well oiled’ and was used by the internal team as best practice for use in other authorities.
Treasury Management changes are sustainable and are planned to be maintained as electronic processes going forwards.
The payments team changes are also sustainable and will be continued as we are now able to keep all invoices in an electronic form rather than paper copies.
Where changes were made to controls, did the organisation understand where there was increased risk because of this?
Response – Any perceived risks have been mitigated
· Were other controls strengthened to compensate for this?
· Has remote working affected the operational effectiveness of internal controls?
· Are any controls only able to be implemented in person, such as those over physical assets?
· Have changes in personnel performing the controls impacted effectiveness?
Response:
The controls put in place are deemed adequate 

How have IT services performed during the outbreak?
· How has this impacted the effectiveness of controls?
· How have cyber security controls been considered?
Response:
The 

Where service organisations are used, have there been any changes to the design and implementation of their controls?
· Where relevant, what has been the impact of this?

Response:
Revenues and Benefits - DWP moved staff to processing UC claims so the Council had to stop some things, like deductions from benefits. This has been controlled by us by moving staff to areas/methods of communication where they can collect. Regulation changes have meant Enforcement agents can’t collect so we haven’t sent work to them. Controls may change as we move forward. I’m thinking of the Court process where there may be a different way of taking courts and less direct access to a Council employee by a debtor prior to attending court.

J. Regularity of expenditure

Have there been any significant changes to the organisation’s activities during the outbreak?
· If so, have the changes required new legislation or changes to delegated authorities?
· Has the accounting officer assessed the reasonableness of increased expenditure or new activities in the context of Managing Public Money?
· Have ministerial directions been required? Have these been provided?
· Are these disclosed transparently in the corporate governance report?
· Is there any new expenditure that could be deemed novel and contentious?
· How has this been treated?
· Has management breached any control totals?

Response –
The government has temporarily removed the legal requirement for local authorities to hold public meetings in person during the coronavirus pandemic
The Council is forecasting additional expenditure in 2020-21 of around £1.5 million in housing rough sleepers, protection of vulnerable families and issuing food parcels in though locality hubs located on a number of key estates in the city, and payments in respect of leisure centres. This additional spend was approved by the Chief Executive under urgent decision powers and has been reported to Cabinet on 24th June 2020
There has been no breach of controls
· Have there been any other regularity breaches or contentious issues?
· Have the provisions in Procurement Policy Note 02/2020 been used by management?
· Has management carried out and documented appropriate due diligence checks on relevant suppliers?
· Have all other Managing Public Money provisions applied to payments made under the Procurement Policy Note?
· Has management received open book information from impacted suppliers?

Response: From a procurement perspective there have been no significant changes to activities.  There has been a nominal increase in procurement activities – partly driven by a review on the contract register, and partly from areas such has rough sleepers.
There has been no requirement to change delegated authority.  Exemptions have been used when required under the COVID19 PPN with any increases in expenditure highlighted to the finance team.
Additional expenditure is not deemed as novel or contentious.
All appropriate due diligence has been carried out on new suppliers during the Covid19 period.  Suppliers are being paid immediately for the time being on receipt of a valid invoice and procurement cards have been used where required. As per PPN 04_20 Recovery and Transition.

K. Fraud and error 

What exposure to fraud and error does the organisation have in its responses to COVID-19?
· Have controls been turned off or reduced?
· Are there new expenditure or procurement streams, or delivery methods that introduce new risks?
· How is the organisation managing fraud and error risks?
· Are they logged, with a monetary estimate of the potential fraud and error exposure?
· Have options to reduce fraud and error been evaluated? Has management assessed the organisation’s risk appetite for losses through fraud and error? Are there any changes to this?
· What processes are in place to measure fraud and error and evaluate the effectiveness of activities to prevent or detect this?
· How is management using this information to update risk assessments or inform controls?
· Does management have real-time indicators to support informed decisions on risks?

Response: After the announcement and rapid rollout of business grant funding streams, the Council came under intense pressure to award grants with minimal pre-payment checks, in the interests of providing assistance to struggling businesses. 

The Counter-Fraud Team recognised this as an immediate and significant risk of financial loss. In response, a robust process of verification and validation was implemented by the team, in coordination with Revenues Team colleagues. This swift action resulted in the prevention and detection of fraudulent, duplicate and irregular grant applications, which may have resulted in over £2m of incorrectly allocated funding.
The development & refinement of due diligence processes took time, and as a result, criticisms were levied at the Council for not awarded grants timeously. Risks were balanced against the pressure to pay quickly and the need for security and assurance ultimately rule out. 
Outside of business grants, a multitude of new and inventive scams and frauds emerged and continue to present an ongoing risk. In mitigation, a repository of information regarding these scams is held by the team. Staff are made aware through targeted dissemination or through internal communication channels. 
In terms of risk appetite, a zero tolerance to fraud approach is taken by the organisation and this remains unchanged.
The team has always operated a nationally recognised approach to measuring fraud which includes values of prevented losses as well as increased revenue. This methodology is being applied to the new and emerging fraud risks as they are tackled. 
The organisational inherent fraud risk assessment matrix, produced by the team in 2019, will be revisited to ensure it is relevant and up-to-date.

3  	The Council is in unprecedented times arising from COVID. A significant part of the workforce is working remotely and the Councils finances are extremely stretched with losses of £9 - £10m this year and a further £14m over the next 3 years. Undoubtedly the change in working environment poses a number of challenges which effects the manner and processes in which we undertake our businesses. This papers seeks to give some assurance to Members that the Council will continue to maintain strong internal control both now and going forward, making reference to the specific areas referred to in the NAO guidance 
Financial implications
4 There are no immediate direct financial implications arising from this paper although the absence of adequate internal controls can lead to financial loss
Legal Implications
5 There are no specific legal implications
Level of risk
6 Covered within the overall paper
Equalities impact 
7 There are no equalities impact
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